

NO. 73872-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF
MATTHEW SCHLEY**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ALEX KOSTIN, WSBA #29115
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
AlexK@atg.wa.gov

FILED
July 5, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Hearing Officer Complied With Due Process By Applying The Preponderance Of Evidence Standard In The DOSA Revocation Hearing6

 B. Due Process Did Not Allow Schley To Re-Litigate In The Revocation Hearing Whether He Was Guilty Or Innocent Of The Prior Serious Infraction8

 C. Schley Was Properly Found Guilty In The Prison Disciplinary Hearing Of The Serious Infraction For Fighting12

 D. This Court Should Refuse To Consider, Or In The Alternative, Deny Relief On The Issues Not Raised In The Personal Restraint Petition.....13

V. CONCLUSION17

VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	10
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778, 93 S. Ct. 1756, 36 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1973).....	14
<i>Grisby v. Herzog</i> , 190 Wn. App. 786, 362 P.3d 763 (2015).....	14
<i>In re Blackburn</i> , 168 Wn.2d 881, 232 P.3d 1091 (2010).....	16
<i>In re Grantham</i> , 168 Wn.2d 204, 227 P.3d 285 (2010).....	12
<i>In re Gronquist</i> , 138 Wn.2d 388, 978 P.2d 1083 (1999).....	passim
<i>In re McKay</i> , 127 Wn. App. 165, 110 P.3d 856 (2005).....	passim
<i>In re Price</i> , 157 Wn. App. 889, 240 P.3d 188 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>In re Reismiller</i> , 101 Wn.2d 291, 627 P.2d 323 (1984).....	12
<i>In re Yates</i> , 183 Wn.2d 572, 353 P.3d 1283 (2015).....	13
<i>State v. Ice</i> , 138 Wn. App. 745, 158 P.3d 1228 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 126 Wn. App. 124, 107 P.3d 750 (2005).....	16

<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445, 108 S. Ct. 2460, 101 L.Ed.2d 370 (1985).....	12
---	----

Statutes

Drug Offender Sentencing Alternative (DOSAs).....	passim
RCW 9.94A.660.....	2
RCW 9.94A.662.....	2, 4, 16
RCW 9.94A.662(3).....	6

Rules

RAP 16.4(a)	5
RAP 16.4(c)(2).....	5
RAP 16.4(6)	5
